• Reclassifications

In order to adapt the Company’s reporting methods to IFRS requirements, the followingreclassifications
were made:

–Advances to suppliers were presented as pertaining to inventories or fixed assets and were assigned to
the advances line under current and non-current assets;

–Deferred income taxes and social contributions under current assets and liabilities and we reclassified as
non-current assets and, when applicable, are presented at their net values;

–Certain balances presented under deferred assets that met IFRS recognition criteria were reassigned to
the prepaid expenses line .

b . relevant effects of changes in the accounting practices

2009

Consolidated Parent
Company

Net income as reported 28,983 29,313

Capitalized loan costs 2,531 2,531

Provision for well abandonment and dismantling of areas (840) (840)

Deferred taxes (768) (685)

Accrual of unsecured subsidiary liabilities (527)

Other 145 167

Net income adjusted to IFRS 30,051 29,959

88

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

91

Consolidated Parent
01/01/2009 12/31/2009 01/01/2009 12/31/2009

Shareholders' equity of the parent
company as reported 138,365 159,465 144,051 163,879
Capitalized loan costs 2,494 - 2,494
Business combinations 816 2,270 816 2,270
Post-retirement benefits 566 586 566 586
Provision for well abandonment and
dismantling of areas 1,273 434 1,273 434
Accrual of unsecured subsidiary liabilities (3,961) (3,584)
Deferred expenses and revenues (1,241) (951)
Deferred taxes 611 (158) 309 (405)
Income on sales of products in subsidiaries
and affiliates (1,526) (830)
Other 398 177 198 177
Shareholders' equity of the parent
company adjusted to IFRS 140,788 164,317 141,726 165,021

•New Rules and Interpretations Yet to be Adopted

The process of transitioning from Brazilian accounting procedures to international standards involves the
adoption of various rules and amendments to and interpretations of IFRS rules,which are issued by the
IASB, that as of the close of the fiscal year ending December 31,2010, had not yet gone into effect . The